borrowings. The Group uses foreign exchange forward contracts to reduce exchange rate
exposure.

The carrying amounts and related maximum exposure to foreign currency risk of the Group’s
cash, financial assets held for trading, trade receivables, other receivables, short term loans,
trade payables, other payables and long-term loans are stated in Note V.67 to the financial
statements.

281Maanshan Iron & Steel Company Limited
2019 Annual Report

For the year ended 31 December 2019

Renminbi Yuan

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)

VIII. RISKS RELATED TO FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

4. Financial instruments risk (Continued)

Market risk (Continued)

Exchange rate risk (Continued)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of the reporting period to a
reasonably possible change in the exchange rates of the USD, EUR, AUD and HKD with all
other variables held constant, of the Group’s net profit and equity (due to changes in the fair
values of monetary assets and liabilities).

Increase/
(decrease) in

exchange rate

Increase/
(decrease) in

net profit

Increase/
(decrease)

in other
comprehensive

income,
net of tax

Increase/
(decrease) in

equity

2019
Depreciation of RMB to USD 1% (13,427,388) 56,559 (13,370,829)
Depreciation of RMB to EUR 1% 202,601 3,295,788 3,498,389
Depreciation of RMB to AUD 1% – 2,691,228 2,691,228
Depreciation of RMB to HKD 1% 99 4,317,923 4,318,022

Appreciation of RMB to USD (1%) 13,427,388 (56,559) 13,370,829
Appreciation of RMB to EUR (1%) (202,601) (3,295,788) (3,498,389)
Appreciation of RMB to AUD (1%) – (2,691,228) (2,691,228)
Appreciation of RMB to HKD (1%) (99) (4,317,923) (4,318,022)

282 Maanshan Iron & Steel Company Limited
2019 Annual Report

For the year ended 31 December 2019

Renminbi Yuan

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)

VIII. RISKS RELATED TO FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

4. Financial instruments risk (Continued)

Market risk (Continued)

Exchange rate risk (Continued)

Increase/
(decrease) in

exchange rate

Increase/
(decrease) in

net profit

Increase/
(decrease)

in other
comprehensive

income,
net of tax

Increase/
(decrease) in

equity

2018
Depreciation of RMB to USD 1% (22,158,308) 49,043 (22,109,265)
Depreciation of RMB to EUR 1% (910,535) 4,213,324 3,302,789